the form of subpoenas that were issued. The parties should bear their own costs of those two 

applications. 

173 In light of the outcome of the penalty proceedings, it is appropriate that the Respondents pay 

ASIC’s costs of the penalty hearing. 

I certify that the preceding one 
hundred and seventy-three (173) 
numbered paragraphs are a true copy 
of the Reasons for Judgment of the 
Honourable Justice Hespe. 

Associate:  

Dated: 12 August 2025